
DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Ms. Kandi Talbot 
October 4,2004 
Page 2 

As previously stated, the Condominium Plat and Plan has been modestly revised to include the 
reconfiguratiodrealignment of building unit areas No. 7, No. 8, No. 10, and No. 11, and the 
deletion of building unit area No. 6. Refer to the accompanying revised Condominium Plat and 
Plan and revised Site Plan Drawings included in the submission package for further explanation 
of these revisions. 

The revisions to the Condominium Plat and Plan include the following: 

Buildinp Unit Area No. 6: 

Building unit No. 6 and the accompanying parking and loading configuration have been 
deleted from the Plat and Plan. The previously approved building unit No. 6 included 6,000 
sq. ft. (100 ft. X 60 ft.) of building area footprint and a future building expansion area of 
3,000 sq. ft. for a total of 9,000 sq. ft. of building area. 

Building Unit Area No. 7: 

0 The building area footprint for unit No. 7 has been revised from 6,000 sq. ft. to 25,000 sq. ft. 
(125 ft. X 200 ft.) of building area with no designated future building expansion area. The 
proposed building area footprint for unit No. 7 also includes 5,000 sq. ft. of concrete pad for 
covered, outside storage and approximately 5,000 sq. ft. of concrete pad for uncovered, 
outside storage for a total of 10,000 sq. fi. of concrete pad for outside storage. The previously 
approved 6,000 sq. ft. (100 A. X 60 ft.) of building area for unit No. 7 included a future 
building expansion area of 2,100 sq. ft. for a total of 8,100 sq. ft. of building area. 

The proposed building area footprint for unit No. 7 encompasses the approximate building 
area footprints for the previously approved building unit No. 6 and building unit No. 7. The 
proposed alignment for building unit No. 7 is approximately that of the previously approved 
building unit No. 6 ,  and the eastern side of the building footprint now abuts the eastendrear 
25-foot property boundary setback. 

The parking and loading configuration has been revised modestly. In general, however, the 
building and development area are similar to the approved plan layout and will continue to be 
served by public utilities. 

The total impervious area associated with the reconfiguratiodrealignment of building unit 
area No. 7 has been increased approximately 5,000 sq. ft. The slight increase in impervious 
area is due to the outside concrete storage pads and has been included at the request of the 
prospective tenant for building unit area No. 7. This increase is considered insignificant as it 
relates to stormwater runoff and the originally approved water quality treatment measures 
will continue to provide adequate treatment. 

The proposed building area footprint for unit No. 7 impacts approximately 3,617 sq. ft. of 
additional wetlands impacts for a total of 7,831 sq. ft. of wetlands impacts for the 
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development site. DHAI will be submitting a request to amend the previously approved 
Department of the Army (ACOE) General Permit #200400088 authorizing the fill of 
approximately 4,214 sq. ft. of wetlands in conjunction with the planned development under a 
Tier 1 NRPA permit review. A copy of the NRPA Application will be forwarded to the City, 
as will the approved permit amendment will be submitted to the Planning Authority upon 
receipt. 

Building Unit Area No. 8: 

(Submitted to the Planning Authority on September 17,2004) 

0 The building area footprint for unit No. 8 has been revised &om 10,000 sq. ft. to 9,800 sq. ft. 
(100 ft. X 98 ft.) of building area with no designated future building expansion area. The 
previously approved 10,000 sq. ft. building area for unit No. 8 included 6,000 sq. ft. (100 ft. 
X 60 ft.) of building area with a future building expansion area of 4,000 sq. ft. for a total of 
10,000 sq. ft. of building area. 

0 The building area footprint alignment for unit No. 8 has been modestly revised such that the 
eastern side of the building footprint now abuts the eastedrear 25-foot property boundary 
setback. The previously approved Plat included the southemhack side of the building 
footprint previously abutting the southedrear 25-foot property boundary setback. 

The parking and loading configuration has been revised modestly to include additional 
parlung along the western side of building unit No. 8. In general, however, the building and 
development area are similar to the approved plan layout and will continue to be served by 
public utilities. 

0 The total impervious area associated with the reconfiguratiodrealignment of building unit 
area No. 8 has been slightly increased approximately 4,000 sq. fi. This increase is considered 
insignificant as it relates to stonnwater runoff and the originally approved water quality 
treatment measures will continue to provide adequate treatment. 

Building Unit Area No. 10: 

0 The building area footprint for unit No. 10 has been revised from 9,333 sq. ft. to 5,000 sq. ft. 
(100 ft. X 50 ft.) of building area with no designated future building expansion area. The 
previously approved 9,333 sq. ft. of building area for unit No. 10 included 2,400 sq. A (40 ft. 
X 60 ft.) building area with a future building expansion area of 6,933 sq. ft. for a total of 
9,333 sq. ft. of building area. 

The building area footprint alignment for unit No. 10 has been modestly revised by 
relocating the building to the northwest such that the building footprint is approximately 90 
feet from the eastedside 25-foot property boundary setback. The previously approved Plat 
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included the eastern side of the building footprint abutting the eastedside 25-foot property 
boundary setback. 

0 Parking and loading configurations have been provided for building unit No. 10 and include 
6 parking spaces, a drive-in loading area, and paved storage area. The building will be 
served by public utilities within the area. 

0 The total impervious area associated with the reconfiguratiodrealignment of building unit 
area No. 10 has been increased approximately 12,000 sq. ft (0.28 acre). Portions of the 
stonnwater runoff generated from the proposed impervious areas will be collected in a 
proposed stonnwater drainage system and directed towards Water Quality Treatment Unit 
(WQU) No. 2. WQU No. 2 was installed in the summer of 2004 as part of the development 
of building unit No. 5 and is currently in operation. 

DHAI has revised the HydroCAD computer program model to include the 12,000 sq. ft of 
additional impervious area for Subcatchment 3 in the postdevelopment conditions and 
reviewed the sizing criteria provided by Vortechnics for WQU No. 2 to confirm that the 
increase in stormwater runoff from the impervious areas does not exceed the operational flow 
criteria for WQU No. 2. 

Also, the additional impervious area for Subcatchment 3 will not increase flows above the 
predevelopment conditions for the 2, 10, and 25-year storm events at the 6-foot box culvert 
below Riverside Street and the point of analysis for the development project. This can be 
attributed partly to the fact that the site area designated for development consists of gravels in 
the existing, predevelopment conditions and the HydroCAD computer program considers 
gravels to essentially be an impervious surface when estimating stormwater runoff. 

City Staff may recall that due to the 16-acre on-site watershed being located at the lower end 
of the overall 700+ acre watershed, the peak flow coming from the project site will occur 
earlier in the traditional storm event routing period than the peak flow from the 700+ acre 
watershed and any increases in impervious surface and resultant increases in stormwater 
runoff fiom the project site are mitigated by the fact that the overall watershed peak 
discharges occur later as peak runoff from higher in the watershed is released and routed 
through the watershed. 

Building Unit Area No. 11 : 

0 The building area footprint for unit No. 11 has been revised from 9,000 sq. ft. with no 
designated future building expansion area to 8,600 sq. ft. of building area with no designated 
future building expansion area. 

The building area footprint alignment for unit No. 11 is essentially unchanged from the 
previously approved Plat. 
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0 Parking and loading configurations have been provided for building unit No. 11 and include 
12 parking spaces, a drive-in loading area, and a recessed loading dock. The building will be 
served by public utilities within the area. 

0 The total impervious area associated with the reconfigurationhealignment of building unit 
area No. 11 has been increased approximately 10,000 sq. ft (0.23 acre). Portions of the 
stormwater runoff generated from the proposed impervious areas will be collected in a 
proposed stormwater drainage system and directed towards Water Quality Treatment Unit 
(WQU) No. 2. 

DHAI has revised the HydroCAD computer program model to include the 10,000 sq. ft of 
additional impervious area for Subcatchment 3 in the postdevelopment conditions and 
reviewed the sizing criteria provided by Vortechnics for WQU No. 2 to confirm that the 
increase in stormwater runoff from the impervious areas does not exceed the operational flow 
criteria for WQU No. 2 and will not increase flows above the predevelopment conditions for 
the 2, 10, and 25-year storm events at the point of analysis. Again, this can be attributed 
partly to the fact that the site area designated for development consists of gravels in the 
existing, predevelopment conditions. 

We trust these statements and supporting documentation satisfy the City’s requirements and we 
look forward to review and approval of the revised Condominium Plat and Plan and Site Plan 
drawings by City Staff and the Corporation Counsel. It is the Applicant’s intent to record the 
Amended Condominium Plat and Plan with the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds upon 
receipt of approval by City Staff and the Corporation Counsel. 

Please contact this office with any questions and concerns. 

Sincerely, 

DeLUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Siephh R. Bushey, PE 
Senior Engineer 

Enclosure Minor Site Plan Amendment Application submission package 

C: Bob Gaudreau, 1039 kverside Street LLC 
Marge Schmuckal, Codes and Zoning Department 
Jack Lufkin, Economic Development Department 
David Galgay, Verrill& Dana 



I Marge Schmuckal- 1039 Riverside Street Page I { 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Kandi Talbot; Sarah Hopkins 
Date: Mon, Nov 22,2004 1052 AM 
Subject: 1039 Riverside Street 

Kandi, 
I have a permit application for building #7 at this location. I also have a copy of a letter to you from 
Deluca Hoffman requesting revisions to the previously approved site plan for buildings # 7, #8, # IO,  #I 1, 
and #f3. But I do not have a stamped approved revised site plan from you. When there is one, please 
give that plan to me so 1 can further review this permit for compliance. 
Marge 



All Purpose Building Permit Application 
If YOU or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within 

the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted. 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure 
75 ,m  5a2r-i- + 5,ooa cahlo>y 

Square Footage of Lot 
L d b O  

Ve will contact you b y  phone when the permit is ready. You must come in and pick up the permit and 
wiew the requirements before startlng any work, with a Plan Reviewer. A stop work order will be issued 
rnd a SlOO.00 fee If any work starts before the permit is picked up. PHONE: 31 $%-7Sitg_ , 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block tk Lot Owner: /os? 2 1 u ~ ~ s l b ~ ,  LLC 
Chart# Block# Lot# 55 u4L3y Qb 

7-%c4uOc3T,5, V A L  ah05 

IF THE REQUIRED INFORMATiON IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY 
DENIED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDING/PLANNING DEPARTMENT, WE MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PERMIT. 

Telephone: 

7 7  7 4 O d d  

I hereby certify fhat I am the Owner of record of the named propedy, or thaf the owner of record aufhorhes the proposed work and thof I 
have been aufhortred by the owner to make this appllccrffon as his/her authorked agent. I agree to COnfOfm fo all applicable /avs Of this 
ivn'sdiction. In addifton, if a permit for work described in this applicdon is issued, I certify that the Code Oflcial's authoked representUtiVe 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered By this permit ot any reasonable hour to enforce fhe provisions of the codes appl/Cable 
to this permit. 

Signature of applicant: 

' d  
This is NOT a permit, you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued. 

I f  YOU are in a Historic District you may be subject to addifional permitting and fees with the  
Planning Department on the  44th floor of City Hall 

Applicant name, address & 
telephone: 
1037 72,"LQSlbL , L L C  
55 UA'3-bV 2-b 
mu.-auT+l I MI1 0 4 - I D \  

LessedBuyer's Name (If Applicable) cost Of 
Work: $7 1 1: 7 23 

Fee: $&z.z6.50 



11/11/2004 11:00 2078540603 
LLLIED ENGIPJEEFING 

Crry OF P O R W  
BUILD'ING CODE W R T F l C A ~  

389 Cmgrcss St., Room 315 
Portland, MvLine 04101 

PAGE 02, 

..- 

TO: 'Inspector of Buildings City of Portland, Maine 
Department of Planning & Urban Developmcnr 
Division of Housing & Community Service 

PROM: &/lff &~&?Vi€J I , /%&a-/#& HmM/n k:-rJ- 

DATE: I /  /Q-# 

These plans and / or apecifr~adons covering construction work on: 

c/ 2 



l l / l l / ~ O O 4  11: 08 2076548603 LLLIED ENGINEEPING 

m Y  OF PORTLAND 
BUILDIN0 CODE C E R m C A m  

389 COngm88 Si.. Room 315 
Portland, Maine 04101 

The technical submissions covering the  proposed wnstruction work BS described above 
have been designed in coqlimce with applicable refermced standards found in the 
Maine Human Rights Law and Pedetal Amsicane with DisabFZIty Act. 

Signature: 

Title: 



i 

11/17/2004 17:28 2078540603 ALLIED ENGINEERING PAGE 02 

TO: Inspector of Buildings City of Portland, Maine 
Department of Planning 8r: Urban Development 
Division of Housing & CommuniTy Service 

RE: Certificate of D a  

/. [ 7P DATE: I 



To: Bob Gaudreau 

From: Mike NugendManager of Inspection Services 

Date: 12/08/2004 

Re: Building # 7 1039 Riverside St. (331 A001) 

I have commenced the review of the remainder of the building plans and require the following 
information from your design team prior to allowing the next phase of construction: 

The “Kirby” plans are not stamped. 
Need a cross section of the fire separation assembly w/ UL listing 
Need a Fire glazing detail w/ ASTM testing standard. 
Need elevations to determine if the entrances will need stairs (based on the site plan there is a 
2 foot to four foot difference between grade and the FFE. Need structural details of the stairs 
and or ramps w/ tread , riser, guard and width details. Any exterior stairway must be protected 
from the accumulation of Ice and Snow. 
Will the Fire Supression system be installed above and below the Office area Ceiling. 
What will the ceiling be? Need cross section. 
Please provide flame spread and smoke development info in the interior finishes in 
compliance w/ Chapter 8 of the 2003 IBC. 
What type of Fire alarm system, please provide specs. 
Please provide documentation that the point loads associated with the HVAC units has been 
accounted for in the Kirby design, and provide stamped installation plans. 
Retaining wall height and specs., .Guard may be required, if so guard info. 

1) 
2) 
3) 
4) 

5 )  
6)  
7) 

8) 
9) 

10) 

1 





I 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure 
35,008 %IT 3 5,000 GYO?~ 

I 

Square Footage of Lot 
&&bo 

All Purpose Building Permit Application 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Owner: 1039 2 1 u ~ ~ ~ t b ~  I u1, 
55 u(4h%y 2% 

Lot#/ 7=zLbuocn,s, wtcc 034205 

I f  YOU or the property owner owes real esfate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within 
the Clty, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any klnd are accepted. 

I 

Telephone: 

7 5  7 r  6 O d L  

Applicant name, address & Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) 
telephone: 
1037 E'tu~L%bl~- , LLL 

Cost Of 
Work: $7 1 I: 7 25 

vlailing address: 

V e  will contact you by  phone when the permit is ready. You must come In and  pick up t h e  permit and  
eview the  requirements before starting any work, with a Plan Reviewer. A stop work order wlll be issued 
md a $100.00 fee If any work starts before the permit is picked up. 

54h4Q- A5 A X O L O ~  

PHONE: 3ia -?SI% , 

IF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY 
DENIED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDING/PLANNING DEPARTMENT, WE MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PERMIT. 

I hereby certify fhot I am the Owner of record of the named propem, or that the owner of record authorhes fhe proposed work and that I 
have been authohed by the owner to make fhls application as hjs/her authorhed agent. I agree to conform fo all applicable l a y S  of this 
jurlsdicffon. In addmon, If a permif for work describedln this appllcatlon Is Issued 1 certify that the Code Official's authorked fepfeSBntUfiV9 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered this permit ut any reasonable hour to enforce the Provisions of the codes a~Pllcoble 
to thk permit. 

I 
This is NOT a permit, you may not commence ANY work until the  permit is issued. 

If you are in a Historic District you may be subject fo additional permitting and fees with the 
Planning Department on the 4th  floor of City Hall 



, 

TO: 

ALLIED ENGINEERING 

Inspector of Buildings Civ of Portland, Maine 
Department of plnnnhg & Urban Development 
Di~sion of Housing h community senrlcc 

PAGE 83 

I .  

I 
€ / E  '3DVd 



11/11/2884 11 :88  2078548683 

p .  
ALL IED ENGINEERING PAGE 62 

CRY OF PORTLAND 
BUlIDINC3 CODB CERTlmCATB 

389 Cbngssse St., Room 315 
Podand, Maine 04101 

ThC technical submissions covering tho proposed construction work 8s described above 
have been & s $ p e d  in compliance with applicable referenced standards found in the 
Maine fiudum Rights Law and Ped& Amdcane with DisabUy Act. 

. ’- 
FWne: 

E / t  R3Vt 



11/17/2004 17: 28 2078540603 ALLIED ENGINEERING PAGE 02 

TO: Inspictor of Buildings City of Portland, Maine 
Department of Planning & Urban Devebpmnt 
Division of Housing & Comrnuniry Servict 

I 
E/Z ‘30Vd 



11 /17 /2004  1 7 :  28 2078540603 ALLIED ENGINEERING PAGE 03 



11/09/2004 08: 53 2072842251 ANDY ROBIDOUX PAGE 02 

BUILDING K W  SYSTEMS 

.. .~ 1 -  ""I-- I - _ - - I - c _  . . . -. . - . - .. - - - 
p.0 390 124 Kirby Drive Portland, TN 37148 (61 5) 325-4165 

ANDRE ROBIDOUX 
2 Southgate Ave. 
Biddeford, ME 04005 

DATE: November 4,2004 
J 0 3  NUMBER; 530801 
LOCATION; Portland, ME 
BLDG DESCRIPTION: BS-3,?25 X 240 X 28 

Gentlemen: 

This IS to certify that the metal building components furnished by Klrby Bullding Systems, an AISC-ME) certified manufacturer, 
are designed for the load capccltles shown below as speclflbd on the purchase order documents. This project was designed in 
our Pw#end& and k--h*hticwtin WT Pdrtland, 734. plant _ -  

20 PSF Roof Llve Load 0-1 
20 PSF Frame Live Load (L) 
Occupancy Cakegory I 
90 MPH Wind Load (W) 

Exp 8, I = 1.1 
42 PSF Roof Snow Load (SI 

Pg = 60 PSF, I = 1.0, 
Ce = 0.7, Ct = 1 .O 

5 PSF Collateral Load (C) 

Seismic Data 3s Follows: (E) 

Auxlllefy Loads: ( 5 )  300# Heater Units 
Dead Load (per KBS Design) (0) 

A, = 0.10, A, 0.10 
Seismic Use  Group I 
Seismic Design Category C 
Lateral Force Resisting System = OMF 
Longitudinal Force Resisting System = QMF, C8F 
Equivalent Lateral Force Procedure 

D + L t Cr t C 
D t L + S + C  
0.0D + W 
D + W + L + L R  + C  
D + W + L + S + C  
0.9D + 0.9C + E 
1.20 + 1.2C + 1.OE + (1.0/0.5)L + (0.5/0.7)5 

bJ& This proJecr Is designed as an Emlared Bulldlng. 
Amessories (doors, windows, etc.) by others must be 
designed as "component$ and cleddlng" in acaordance to 
the specific wind provisions of the referenced Bullding Code. 

Please note that unless otherwise specified on your PurchaSe Order, Kirby BuiMing Systems Seivlceabllity Standards (2002 
MBMA Section 1111 AiSC Design Guide 3) will be used for design and fabrication of your order. 

Thew design loads and combhations are applied in accordance wtth the 1999 edition of the BOCA National Bulldlng Code. The 

The roof systems materials supplied by Kirby Building Sys?$rns for this project, provided they are erected in accordance with 
Kirby Bulldlng Systems erection instructians and Underwriters Labor Construction No. 93 qualify for an underwriters 
Laboratories Class 90 wind uplift rating. 

This certification Is llrnlted to the structural design of the frarbing and covering parts manufactured by Kirby Building Systems 
end as speclfied in the contract. Accessory items such as dbors, windows, louvers. translucent panas, and ventilators are not 
included. Also excluded are other parts of the project not pmvided by Kirby such as foundations, masonry walls, mechanical 
equipment and the erection and inspection of the building. The building should be erected on a properly designed foundation in 
accordance wlth Kirby's Erection Drawings for the referenced pmjject. The undersigned is not the englneer of record for the 
o v ~ a l l  proJect. 

. . . .  .- dwign is in.general accordance wlth the A.I.S.C. (Ninth Edition) and A.l.S.1. (1998) specifications with the t99B sddandwy?. , __ 

Slnceret y, 
KIRBY BUILDING SYSTEMS 

Senior Deslgn Engineer 
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SWCOLE 
E N C I N E E R I N G , I N C .  

Hardy Pond Construction 
Attention: Bob Goudreau 
1039 Riverside Street, Suite 11 
Portland, Maine 04103 

0 Geotechnical Engineering field i% lab Testing oScieniifi( & Environmenfol Consulting 

04-0238 

April 1, 2004 

Subject : Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Services 
Limited Investigation 
Bearing Capacity Assessment 
Proposed Second Tee Business Park 
1039 Riverside Street 
Portland, Maine 

Dear Mr. Goudreau: 

As requested, S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. has observed a subsurface investigation for 
the proposed Second Tee Business Park located at 1039 Riverside Street in Portland, Maine. 
The purpose of our work was to observe the subsurface conditions at the site and provide a 
preliminary assessment of allowable soil bearing capacity. The contents of this report are 
subject to the limitations set forth in Attachment A. 

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 
We understand that a new business park is proposed on a 16-acre parcel of land at 1039 
Riverside Street in Portland, Maine. The parcel will be developed for 10 structures 
measuring from 6,000 to 25,000 square feet. The structures will be one story metal buildings 
with finish floor grades within 1 to 2 feet of existing grade and light floor loading. 

EXPLORATION AND TESTING 
As requested, we observed four test pits made at the site on March 26, 2004. The 
explorations were selected and located in the field by Hardy Pond Construction. The 
approximate locations of the explorations are shown on the “Exploration Location Sketch” 
attached as Sheet 1. 

A t i ( ; t i s ~ ~ ,  hlE OFFICE 

555 Eastern .\\,enue. Augustd, ,11C 04331L6700 I Trl (LO;)  626-OGOO I Fax (207) GLG-0700 m E-Mail infoau~staQswcole.com I ~ w ~ ~ : s ~ ~ o l e . c o r n  

Other offices iti  Bangor, Cnriboii c u i d  Crq: h l h e  & Sotriersivorth, Nai~  Hmipsliire 



04-0238 
April 1, 2004 

Logs of the explorations, based on our observations and laboratory testing are attached as 
Sheets 2 and 3. A key to the notes and symbols used on the logs is attached as Sheet 4. 

Laboratory testing was performed on selected samples recovered from the explorations. 
One grain size analysis was performed and the results are presented on Sheets 5 and 6. 

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 
Test Pits TP-1 through TP-4 generally encountered 0.5 to 1.0 feet of dark brown sandy silt 
with organics overlying 4 to 6 feet of brown silty fine to medium sand. The silty sand overlies 
gray silty sand with silt and clay layers. Test Pits TP-1 through TP-3 were terminated in the 
gray silty sand at a depth of 8.5, 8.0 and 6.0 feet, respectively. Test Pit TP-4 encountered 
gray silty clay at a depth of 7 feet and was terminated at 8.0 feet. 

Groundwater was observed in the explorations at depths of about 4 to 4.5 feet at the time of 
the fieldwork. The soils were generally wet below the ground sutface. Long-term 
groundwater information is not available. 

EVALUATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Based on our observations and shallow groundwater conditions encountered, we recommend 
that the footings be placed on 8 inches of crushed stone over a geotextile fabric placed on 
the undisturbed native silt sand. We further recommend that a smooth edged bucket be 
utilized to excavate to subgrade in order to reduce disturbance of the bearing soils. Footings 
should be placed at a depth of at least 4.5 feet below exterior finish grade to provide frost 
protection. Based on the findings at the widely spaced test pits, we recommend that 
preliminary foundation design consider a net allowable bearing contact pressure not 
exceeding 2.5 ksf. All footings should be at least 24 inches in width. 

Groundwater will be encountered during excavation work. Sumping and pumping dewatering 
techniques should be adequate to control groundwater below footing subgrade elevation. 
Controlling the water levels to a at least one foot below subgrade elevations will help stabilize 
the subgrade and provide a more suitable working surface during construction. 

Our services have been limited by the client to widely spaced test pits and providing a 
preliminary assessment of allowable soil bearing capacity at those locations. Other services 
were specifically not requested by the client. We recommend that additional explorations 



04-0238 
April 1, 2004 

including test pits andlor test borings be made specific to each structure proposed at the site. 
This is to determine if soil conditions are consistent with those found at these explorations. 

S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. should be on-site to observe subgrades prior to fill or 
concrete placement in the event that subsurface conditions are found to differ from those 
anticipated. S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. is available to provide field and laboratory 
testing of soils, concrete, asphalt, masonry , spray-applied fire-proofing and structural steel. 

CLOSING 
It has been a pleasure to be of assistance to you with this phase of your project. If you have 
any questions or if we may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. 

Robert E. Chaput, Jr., P.E. 
Vice President 

?OBERT 
E. 

CHAPUTJR. 

REC: kml 
P:\Swc-2004\04-0238\04-0238 Report.doc 



ATTACHMENT A 
Limitations 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Hardy Pond Construction for specific 
application to the Proposed Second Tee Business Park at 1039 Riverside Street in 
Portland, Maine as described herein. Our services were limited by Hardy Pond Construction 
to an assessment of soil bearing capacity only and a deeper soils investigation to evaluate 
settlement and other geotechnical considerations was specifically excluded by Hardy Pond 
Construction. Hardy Pond Construction has agreed to protect and hold harmless S.W .COLE 
ENGINEERING, INC. from any and all claims, including third-party claims, for damages or 
consequential damages due to underlying soil conditions including but not limited to post- 
construction settlement. S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC. has endeavored to conduct the 
work in accordance with generally accepted soil and foundation engineering practices. No 
other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. 

The soil profiles described in the report are intended to convey general trends in subsurface 
conditions. The boundaries between strata are approximate and are based upon 
interpretation of exploration ’ data and samples. Observations have been made during 
exploration work to assess site groundwater levels. Fluctuations in water levels will occur due 
to variations in rainfall, temperature, and other factors. 

The analyses performed during this investigation and recommendations presented in this 
report are based in part upon the data obtained from subsurface explorations made at the site. 
Variations in subsurface conditions may occur between explorations and may not become 
evident until construction. If variations in subsurface conditions become evident after 
submission of this report, it will be necessary to evaluate their nature and to review the 
recommendations of this report. 

S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC.’s scope of work has not included the investigation, detection, 
or prevention of any Biological Pollutants at the project site or in any existing or proposed 
structure at the site. The term “Biological Pollutants” includes, but is not limited to, molds, 
fungi, spores, bacteria, and viruses, and the byproducts of any such biological organisms. 

Recommendations contained in this report are based substantially upon information 
provided by others regarding the proposed project. In the event that any changes are made 
in the design, nature, or location of the proposed project, S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC. 
should review such changes as they relate to analyses associated with this report. 
Recommendations contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless the changes 
are reviewed by S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC. 
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EN 

SAMPLE I DEPTH 

.W.COLE 

STRATUM DESCRIPTION 

G I N  E E R I  N G ,  I N C .  

LIGHT BROWN SILTY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND 

I 
GRAY SILTY FINE SAND WITH SILT AND CLAY LAYERS 

TEST PIT LOGS 

-~ 

- 

- 

PROJECTICLIENT: PROPOSED SECOND TEE BUSINESS PARK I HARDY POND CONSTRUCTION PROJECT NO.: 04-0238 
LOCATION, 1039 RIVERSIDE STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE SWC REP: TJG 

BACKHOE FIRM: HARDY POND CONSTRUCTION OPERATOR: BOB GOUDREAU 

8 5' 
BOTTOM OF EXPLORATIN AT 8 5' 

I TEST PIT TP-1 

SAMPLE 
NO DEPTH 

-- - 

* -  

. A- 

- ____ 
~ -___ 
- -~ .- 

-- 
5-2 4' 

~ 

~ _ _  

~ 

~ 

r ~- 

~ 

- -- 

-~ 

DEPTH 

(FT) 

1 0' 

5 0' 

8 0' 

DARK BROWN SANDY SILT, TRACE GRAVEL WITH ORGANICS 

SEE SHEET 1 

TEST RESULTS 

A' 8 5' DEPTH TO WATER COMPLETION DEPTH 7 

r TEST PIT TP-2 

LIGHT BROWN SILTY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND 

GRAY SILTY FINE SAND WITH SILT AND CLAY LAYERS 

BOTTOM OF EXPLORATOIN AT 8' 

8' DEPTH TO WATER: 4.5' COMPLETION DEPTH: 



S.W.COLE TEST PIT LOGS 

E N  G I  N E ERL N G ,  1 N C .  
PROJECT/CLIENT: PROPOSED SECOND TEE BUSINESS PARK I HARDY POND CONSTRUCTION PROJECT NO.: 04-0238 

SWCREP: TJG LOCATION: 1039 RIVERSIDE STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE 
BACKHOE FIRM: HARDY POND CONSTRUCTION OPERATOR: BOB GOUDREAU 

TEST PIT TP-3 

SAMPLE 

NO OEPTt 

s-3 5 5' 

-~ 

+ -- 

- 

DEPTH 

(FTI 

0.5' 
- 

4.5' - 

6.0' 

LOCATION DATE: 3/26/2004 SURFACE ELEVATION: NOT AVAIL 

STRATUM DESCRIPTION 

BROWN SAND AND GRAVEL, TRACE COBBLES 

ORANGElBROWN SILTY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND 

GRAY FINE SAND WITH SILT AND CLAY LAYERS 

BOTTOM OF EXPLORATION AT 6' 

SEE SHEET 1 

TEST RESULTS 

DEPTH TO WATER: 4' COMPLETION DEPTH: 6' 

TESTPIT TP-4 
DATE: 3/26/2004 SURFACE ELEVATION: NOT AVAIL LOCATION. SEE SHEET 1 

TEST RESULTS 

LIGHT BROWN FINE SANDY SILT 

BROWN SILTY SAND 

GRAY SILTY FINE SAND WITH SILT AND CLAY LAYERS 

GRAY SILTY CLAY 
BOTTOM OF EXPLORATION AT 8' 

COMPLETION DEPTH: 8' DEPTri TO WATER: NO FREE WATER OBSERVED 



%WCOLE h ? ?  E N G I N E E R I N G , I N C . Geoterhnjd Engineering field g Lob Testing Scientific g FnvironmentuI Consulting 

KEY TO THE NOTES & SYMBOLS 
T& Pit F m  

All stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition 
may be gradual. 

Key to 

0 - 
WL - 
WP - 
WOH - 
WOM - 
WOR - 
HYD - 
RQD - 

water content, percent (dry weight basis) 
unconfined compressive strength, kips/sq. ft. - based on laboratory unconfined 
compressive test 
field vane shear strength, kips/sq. ft. 
lab vane shear strength, kips/sq. ft. 
unconfined compressive strength, kips/sq. ft. based on pocket 
penetrometer test 
organic content, percent (dry weight basis) 
liquid limit - Atterberg test 
plastic limit - Atterberg test 
advance by weight of hammer 
advance by weight of man 
advance by weight of rods 
advance by force of hydraulic piston on drill 
Rock Quality Designator - an index of the quality of a rock mass. 
computed from recovered core samples. 
total soil weight 
buoyant soil weight 

RQD is 

f Pr- 

0 to 5% TRACE 

12 to 35% ''Y 
5 to 12% SOME 

35+% AND 

REFUSAL: - Refusal depth indicates that depth at which, in the drill 
foreman's opinion, sufficient resistance to the advance of the casing, auger, probe rod or sampler 
was encountered to render further advance impossible or impracticable by the procedures and 
equipment being used. 

REFUSAL: Iest Pit F- - Refusal depth indicates that depth at which sufficient 
resistance to the advance of the backhoe bucket was encountered to render further advance 
impossible or impracticable by the procedures and equipment being used. 

Although refusal may indicate the encountering of the bedrock surface, it may indicate the striking 
of large cobbles, boulders, very dense or cemented soil, or other buried natural or man-made 
objects or it may indicate the encountering of a harder zone after penetrating a considerable 
depth through a weathered or disintegrated zone of the bedrock. 



S.W.COLE 
ENCI N E E R  I N  G ,  I N C .  

Report of Gradation 
ASTM C-117 8 C-136 

Project Name HARDYPOND PORTLAND RIVERSIDE COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION Project Number 04-0238 
SSI 

Client HARDYPOND CONSTRUCTION INC 
Exploration Tp-2,S-2,4.01 

Material Source 

SIEVE OPENING (mm) 

152.4 
127 

101.6 
76.1 
50.8 
38.1 
25.7 
19 

12.7 
6.35 
4.76 

2 
0.841 
0.42 
0.25 
0.149 
0.074 

SIEVE SIZE 
6" 
5" 
4" 
3" 
2" 

1-112" 
1 " 

314" 
112" 
114" 

No. 4 
No. 10 
No. 20 
No. 40 
No. 60 
No. 100 
No. 200 

Lab ID 984A 
Date Received 3/26/2004 

Date Completed 3/29/2004 
Tested By RYAN BRAGG 

3 2" 1" 112" 114 #lo  #20 #40 #loo #200 

AMOUNT PASSING (%) 

100 
100 
I00  
I 00  
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 0% Gravel 
I 00  
98 
91 76.3% Sand 
77 
53 

23.7 23.7% Fines 

100% 

90% 

80% 

70% 

60% 

50% 

40% 

30% 

20% 

10% 

0% . 

100.0000 10.0000 1 .oooo 0.1000 0.0100 0.0010 

SIEVE SIZE - mn 

Comments Sheet 5 



SmWmCOLE 
E N G  I N  EE R I N G , T N C .  

Report of Gradation 
ASTM C-I17 8 C-136 

Project Name HARDYPOND PORTLAND RIVERSIDE COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION Project Number 04-0238 

Client 

SSI 
HARDYPOND CONSTRUCTION INC 

Exploration Tp-2,S-2,4.0' 

Material Source 

SIEVE OPENING (mm) 

152.4 
127 

101.6 
76.1 
50.8 
38.1 
25.7 
19 

12.7 
6.35 
4.76 

2 
0.841 
0.42 
0.25 
0.149 
0.074 

SIEVE SIZE 

6 " 
5" 
4" 
3" 
2" 

1-1 12" 
1 " 
314" 
112" 
114" 
No. 4 

No. 10 
No. 20 
No. 40 
No. 60 
No. I 0 0  
No. 200 

Lab ID 984A 

Date Received 3/26/2004 

Date Completed 3/29/2004 
Tested By RYAN BFWGG 

3" 2" 1" 112" 1f4 #10 #20 #40 #loo #200 

AMOUNT PASSING (%) 

100 
100 
I 0 0  
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 0% Gravel 
100 
98 
91 76.3% Sand 
77 
53 
23.7 23.7% Fines 

100% 

90% 

80% 

70% 

60% 

50% 

40% 

30% 

20% 

10% 

0% I 

100 0000 10 0000 1 .oooo 0 1000 0 0100 0 0010 

S I N E  SEE - 

Comments Sheet 5 



November 22,2004 

Robert Goudreau 
Hardypond Construction 
1039 Riverside Street 
Portland, ME 

Re: BOCA 1999 v. IBC 2003 Design Load Considerations & Discussion: 
1039 Riverside Street, Building #7 

Dear Bob: 

We have had the opportunity to review the project design sheet information for the IBC 2003 and the BOCA 1999 
building codes and have compared the values. As you are aware, the existing metal building package is designed to 
the BOCA 1999 design standards. Current City of Portland requirements are for IBC 2003 design parameters. Your 
discussion with Mike Nugent, COE for Portland suggested that we could review the difference in the design 
parameters between the IBC 2003 and the BOCA 1999, and that if we could present a reasonable comparison 
between the two design requirements, that the building could remain as designed per the BOCA 1999 parameters. 

Attached are two Design Summary Sheets, one for BOCA 1999, the other for IBC 2003. The primary difference 
between 
follows: 

e 

e 

e 

e 

the two codes- is the design values for wind, seismic and snow design parameters. A quick comparison 

The design wind force values for Components and Cladding Pressures reveal BOCA 1999 to be 
approximately 24 percent higher than those of the IBC 2003 for Components and Cladding. (32.4128.6 psf 
versus 26/23 psf) 
The design wind force values for Main Force Wind pressures reveal BOCA 1999 to be approximately 41 
percent higher than those of the IBC 2003 for Components and Cladding. (29 psf versus 20.5 psf) 
The equivalent Lateral Force per BOCA 1999 is approximately 19 percent less than the requirements for 
same per the IBC 2003. However, since Wind governs the design considerations, this difference is 
irrelevant. 
Ground and Snow Loads remain unchanged at 60 psf and 42 psf, respectively. 

Given that wind considerations govern this single story building design, it appears that the BOCA 1999 design 
parameters are more stringent than those of the IBC20003 for this particular building condition. As such, 
maintaining the BOCA 1999 design parameters far exceeds the requirements of the IBC 2003 and as such should be 
considered acceptable for this building design. 

Should you have additiofial Questions or concerns, please feel free to 

BOCA v 1 

phone me. 

BC summary 1etter.doc 

One Westbrook Common, Westbrook, ME 04092 Web: www.allied-eng.com 
207-854-8126 Voice 207-854-0603 Fax E-Mail: infoQallied-eng.com 

http://www.allied-eng.com
http://infoQallied-eng.com


. .  
. .  

' 2603 Intsrmako nalBuUdiriaCods 
Construction project was designed according to the building code criteria listed below: 



Construction project criteria listed blow: 

Type of Construction 3?cE 
Will the Structur6 have a Fire suppresston aystem in Accordance with Section 903,3.1 of the 2003 IRC-$!&- 
L tho Structure mixad use? b 
Supervisory alarm systbm? \ I t5  OeotmhnlcaYSoils report rsquircd?( See Section 180Zq2) (30. 

8 yw, rapparated or non separated (see Ssccion 3023) 
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~ e &  Please contact me with any questions, Thanks. 

,cC B~~&Y,&,AL e kd P d _  

FORESIDE ARCHITECTS, LLC 

PO BOX 66736 FALMOlJl'H, ME 04105 
PHONE 207.781.3344 / FAX 207.781.5735 / EMAIL mbumes@makexr.com 

DEC. 03 ' 04 (SAT) 15:43 COMMUNICATION N0:41 PAGE. 1 

mailto:mbumes@makexr.com
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Fax Document 

To: Bob Gaudreau 

Fax KO. 79 7-8986 

Fsom: 

Tele. No. 207-78 1-3344 

Scott Paku Iski, Foreside Architects 

Date. December 9.2004 

No. Pages: 8 

Message : 

Bob. 
enclosed please find UL information for the interior rated partition as 
requested by Mike Nugent. This is also the system that was submitted 
and approved by the State Fire Marshal's Office. 

Please call with any- questions. 

Scott 
k 
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BXUV.LT404 - Fire Resistance Ratings - AVSI/UL 263 

[m 0 0 4  .,008 

Page I of4 

BXUV.U404 
Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSUUL 263 

Page Bottom Questions? L Previous Page J 

Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 

Guide Information 

June 10,2003 

Bearing wall Rathg - 1 and 2 H r  (See Items 2,3 and 5 )  

http:/!database .id .com/cgi-bin/XYV/tempIate/LISEXT/ 1 FRAME/showpage.html?nmd3 .. , 1 2/9/2004 

http:/!database
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BXUV.U404 - Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSTNL 263 
@ 0 0 5 / 0 0 8  

Page 2 of 4 

1. Steel Floor and CeiLing Runners - (No1 Shown) - Channcl shaped, 3-1/2 in. 
wide by 1-1'4 in. deep, fabricated fiom rnin 20 MSG (0.0329 in., min bare metal 
thickness) galvanized steel. Anached to floor and ceiling With steel fasteners spaced 
24 in. OC max 

2. Steel Studs - 3-1/2 in. wide, fabricnled from min 20 MSG (0.0329 in., min bare 
metal thickness) galvanized steel , spaced max 16 in. OC. For bearing walls, studs 

h t tp : / /da tabase .u l . com/cg i -~~X~~/ templ~~e~I~EXT/ l  FRAME/showpage.html?name-B. .. 1 2/9/2004 
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BXLV.U404 - Fire Resistance Ratings - AVSr/LrL 263 
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Page 3 O f  4 

shall bc dcsigncd in accordancc with thc currcnt cdition of thc Specification for the 
Design of Cold-Formed Steel Structural Members by the American hon md Steel 
lnstihite. AU design details enhancing the smctural integrity of the bearing wall 
assembly, including the axial design load o f  the studs, shall be as specified by the 
steel stud designer and/or producer and shall meet the requirements of all applicable 
local code agcncics. Stecf studs attachcd to floor and ceiling runners with 3/8 In. long 
Type S-12 steel screws on both sides of the studs or by welded or bolted connections 
designed in accordance Nith the AIS1 specifications- For nonbearing walk, studs to 
be cut 3/8 to 3i4 in. less than assembly height and friction-fitted into floor and ceiLing 
runners - 

3- Cementitious Backer Units" - 1/2 in. or 5/8 in. thick, applied v d c a l l y  or 
horizontally with vertical joints centered over studs. Fastened to studs and runners 
with corrosion resistant, chamfered, ribbed wafer head screws with a minimum head 
diameter of .400 inch. For nonbearing systems, fastened to studs and bottom runners 
with thc uppcrmost scrcws piaccd 1/2 in. to 2 in. below the bottom edge ofthe leg of 
the top m e r .  Horizontal joints need not be backed by framing. 1 Hr System - 
Screws shdl be min 1-1/4 in. long and spaced a may of8 in. OC. AI1 verticaI joints 
staggered one stud cavity from gypsum board vertical joints on the opposite side of 
studs. Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints on opposite sides of studs need 
not be staggered. 2-Hr System - For thc base layer in Codiguration B, Ihe xre-ews 
shalI. be rnin 1-1/1 in. long and spaced a rnax of 12 in. OC. For the face layers. screws 
shall be I -5/8 in. lorig and spaced a Innx of 8 in. OC. All facc laycr joinls offset min 
12 in. fiom underlying base layer joints. Joints in either layer need not be staggered 
from joints on the opposite side of the wall. 

ZWTED STATES GYPSUM CO - DUROCK Exterior Cement Board, or 
DUROCK Brand Cement Board. 

4. Batts and Blankets" - Min 3 in. thick minerd wool insulation batts, fiction- 
fitted between s~uds - 

"HERMAFIBER INC - Type SMB. 

5 .  Gypsum Board* - 518 in. thick, with square or tapered edges, 9pplied vertically 
or horizontally with verticaI joints centercd over studs. Horizontal joints nced not bc 
backed by framing. Fastened with Type S-12 screws. 1-Hr System - For vertical 
application, fatened to studs and m e r s  with 1 in. long screws spaced rnax 8 in. OC 
at vertical edges and spaced max 12 in. OC in the field. For horizontal application, 
fastened to studs and runners with 1 in. long screws spaced rnax 8 in. OC. Vertical 
joints staggered one stud cavity from cement board vertical joints on opposite side of 
studs. Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints on opposite sides of stuck need 
not be staggcrcd. 2-Hr System - Base layer with an overlying gypsun board face 
layer, fastened wi th  I in. long screw spaced max 16 in. OC to studs and m c r s -  
Base layer with an overlying cement board face layer, fastened with I in. long screws 
spaced max 12 in. OC to studs and runners. Face layers fastened with 1-518 in. long 
screm spaced max 16 in. OC to studs and m e r s  with screws offset 8 in. from face 
layer screws. Face layer joints offseL min 12 in. from base layer joints. Joints in either 
layer need not be staggered from joints on the opposite side of the wall. 

http ://database. ul . c o d c  g i-bini'XY V/templ ateL LSEXT/ 1 FIRAPvaE/showpqe.hd?nae=B - -. I 2/9/2 004 
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CANADLAR' GYPSLTfvl COMPANY - Types AR, C, IP-;IR IP-X 1, IP-X2, IPC- 
AR, SCX, SHX, WRC or W-EX. 

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO - T J ~ C  AR, C, FRX-G, Lp-AR, I€'-Xl, IP-XZ, 
IPC-AR SCX, SKX, WRC or WEX. 

USG MEXICO S A DE C V - Types AR, C, IP-AR, IP-XI, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, 
S H X ,  WRC, %W. 

6. Joints - Covered with glass fiber mesh tape and latex modified Portland cement 
mortar or basecoat, or Type I organic adhesive. 

7. Joints - When  aper red edge gypsum board is used, face layer joints covered with 
joint compound and paper tape. As ad alternate, gypsum veneer plaster may be 
applied to the entire surface of Classified veneer baseboard with joints reinforced. 
Whm square-edge gypsum board is used, treatment ofjoints is optional. 

8. Vapor Ketarder, Water Barrier or Weather Resistive Barrier - (Optional - 
Not shown) - As required. 

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark 

---- 
Page Top Notice of Disclaimer Questions? [ Previous Page 1 
1X Listcd and CIassificd LJRe-cgg-nized Products Certified for 
Products -. Co-gtp9-nents Ca na d a 

This page and all contents are Copyrighr 0 2004 by Underwriters Laboratories hc.@ 

The appemce  ofa company's name or producc in  this database does not in itself assure that products so ident5ed have been 
manufactured under UL's Follow-Up Scrvice. Only those products bearing the UL Mark should be considered to be Listed 
and covered under UL's Follow-Up Swvice. Always look for the Mark on the product. 

UL permits the reproduction of  the material contained in the Online Certification Directory su~ect to the following 
conditions: I .  The Guide Information, Designs and;or Listings (tiies) must be prcsmted in their ectitery and ia a non- 
misleadiiig manner, without any manipulation o f  the data (or drawings). 2. The statement "Reprhred from the Oniine 
Certifications DLrectoF with permission from Undenniters Laboratories hc." must appear adjacenr tc! the exmcred material 
In addition, the reprinted material m u r  inclodc a copyrighr norice in rhe followin8 format: "Copyright 5 2004 Undew~ters  
Laboratories JRC.@" 

http: l lda~bstse.ul .com/cgi-biniXYV!template/LISE;YT/lF~/sfiowp~e.h~~~~B.. .  12/9/2004 
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Page 4 of 10 

assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner described in the 
individual ti400 and V400-Scries Wall and Partition Dcsiga in h e  IJL Fire 

w. 4 

shall include the following construction features: 

A. Light Gauge FramingG - Deflection Trak 
of w i l l  assembly slid1 consist of mill KO. 25 gauge galv steel 
channels sized to accommodate steel studs (Item 2C) and with 
offset legs to accommodate wall cladding (Item 3A). Deflection 
trak installed parallel or perpendicular to the floor units. When 
installcd perpendicular (Contigutation A), mm No. 25 gauge 
deflection crak secured on both sides to valley offloor umts with 1- 
1/2 in. long welds spaced max 12 in. OC. iMin No. 20 g u g e  
defl eztion trak may be secured with steel fasteners spaced 12 in. 
OC. U'lien installed parallel (Configuration B), min KO. 25 gauge 
deflection trdc secured on one side to valley of floor units with 1- 
I,'? in. long welds spaced 12 in. OC. Min No. 20 gauge deflection 
trak may be secured with steel fasteners spaced max 12 in. OC. 
The oher  side of Ihe deflection m k  is secured IO Z-Furring clips 
(Item 2B) with two No. 8 by 1/2 in. long tec screws. On concrete 
floor (Configwation C). min No. 20 gauge delleelion kak attached 
o concrete at ceiling R-ith steel fasteners spaced max 12 in. OC. 

- 

FIRE TRaK CORP - Shadowline 

3. ZFurring - '(3ParaUcl Units) - When mlc is installed pmllel 
to floor units, %-Furring clips are attached to the bottom of the 
floor units within the crests w+h two steel fasteners . Clip spacing 
not IO exceed 24 in. OC. 

C. Studs - Steel studs to be rnh 2-1/2 in. wide and as specified in 
the individual Wall and Partition Design in the UI, Fire Resistance 
Directory. Studs cut 1-1/2 in. less in leng$.h than the assembly 
height with bottom nesting in and resting on floor runner and with 
top nesting in ceiling runner without attachment. Stud spacing not 
to exceed 24 in. oc. 
D. Gypsum Board* - Gypsum board sheets installed dnd 
attached to studs and runners as specified in the individual Wall 
and Partition Design jll the UL Fire Resistance Directory, except 
that a nominal 1 in. gap shall be maintained between lop oflhe 
gypsum board and the bottom flange of the deflection trak. Top 
row of screws shall be installed into the studs 3 in. below the top 
edge of the ~ p s m  board sheets. 

'r 

The hourly assembly rating of thc joint systcm is equal to the fwe rating of the 
wall. 

Firestop Configuration A 



B 
! 
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Fax Document 

T 0: Bob Gaudreau 

RE: 

Fax No. 797-8986 

Bililding 7, 1039 Riverside Streel 

From: Scott. Pakulski, Foreside Architects 

Tele. No. 207-78 1-3344 

Date: December 9,2004 

No. Pages: 2 

Message: 

Bob, 
enclosed please find a sketch showing the typicaI interior cross section for 
Buildirlg 7 as requested by Mike Nugent. 

Please call with any questions. 
e. . 

Scott Pakulski 
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METRIC 
/ 
! .  MANU FACT U R I N G SPEC I F  I CAT IONS U 5 

EssentialsTH 
Designer EssentialsTH 
Composed of binder ( o r p i c ) ,  fillers (inorganic), and pigmenb The 
organic binder portion contains .in$ resins, pkdc;zwS, odd~hve~, 
and 1 o", or grmter, recyded vinyl content. The inorganic podon i s  

i i W e  

ij Constnxiion 

,i 
i natural iime5tone 

-4 

-- _ - _ _  * -  _ _  3d-z>:>- 

--A= 

5 & 2 ,  

>= 
5 ;  
5 7  

41 -2262, oc hbnnington 

_-- 
* 

- 

. . . -. .. . ~ ..,_____--_.-_ - , - .  .. .. .. - _ _  .. - . --- . .- . .- - . . . - . . . -. ... . _. . . . . . . . . . . .. . .- .. - 



Statement 26 #Q8405 
SPEC1 FI CAT1 ONS 

Construction: ....... ................................................. Tufted Loop Pile 
............................................................. Queen Solution Dyed Nylon 
............................................................. 3 Ply 
............................................................. 26 02.1 sq. yd. 

............................................................................... 1/10 
........................................................... .156 
........................................................... .140 

....... 10.33 
..................................... Woven Polypropylene 

Dye Method: .............................................................................. Solution Dyed 

Stitches Per Inch: ........................................................ 
Primary Backing: ............................ 
Secondary Backing: ...................... ..................................... ActionBac' 
Total Weight: .............................................................................. 62 02. CU. yd. 

Density Weight: .......................................................................... 173,829 
Density: ....................................................................................... 6,686 

Width: .......................................................................................... 12 R. 

.................................................. 
PHYSICAL TESTING 

NBS Smoke Chamber Test ........................................................ Less than 450 (Flaming) 
Static Propensity ......................................................................... Less than 3.5 KV 

ASTM E - 648 (Radiant Panel) Class I 

Product specifications are derived from averages resulting from nOrmCIl 
manufacturing tolerances in yarn, fiber, temperature, humidity and color, and 
may vary within normal industry tolerances. Performance is not affected by 
such variances. 

As in all quality carpets, colors are subject to dye lot variations. 

I ,  

WARRANTY - QUEEN TEN YEAR WEAR 

Statement 28 #Q8406 
SPECIFICATIONS 

Construction: ............................................................................. Tufted Loop Kle 
Fiber: ........................................................................................... Queen Solution Dyed Nylon 
Yarn Ply: ...................................................................................... 3 Ply 
Tufted Yarn Weight: ................................................................... 28 02.j  sq.  yd. 
Dye Method: ............... 
Gauge: ........................ ...................... 1/10 
Tufted Pile Height: ...... ............................. .156 r , .  
Finished Pile Density; ............................. .149 
Stitches Per Inch: ........... 
Primary Backing: ....... 
Secondary Backing: ................................................................. ActionBac' 

-Total Weight: ............................ 
Density: ..................................... 
Density Weight: ........................ 
Width: .............................................................. 

. 

........................................................ Solution Dyed 

............................. 1 1 

............................. Woven Polypropylene 

PHYSICAL TESTING 
ASTM E - 648 (Radiant Panel) .................................................... Class I 
NBS Smoke Chamber Test ........ 
Static Propensity ......................................................................... Less than 3.5 KV 

Less than 450 (Flaming) 

Product specifications are derived from averages resulting from normal 
manufacturing tolerances in yarn, fiber, temperature, humidity and color, and 
may vary within normal industry tolerances. Performance is not affected by 
such variances. 

As in all quality carpets, colors are subject to dye lot variations. 
n 



FA4000 SERIES 
Microprocessor Based - Fire Alarm Control Panel 

INSTALLATION and OPERATION MANUAL 

................... 

................... 
UP TO 24 ZONES 

....................... 
00- 

- 
UP TO 72 ZONES 

....................... 

I NOTICE 
All information, documentation, and specifications contained in this manual are subject to 
change without prior notice by the manufacturer. 

0 1  999 by Mircom Technologies Limited 
Printed in CANADA, June 2000 
LT-600 Rev.8 (Operating Instruction is NP-739 R e v 4  



1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Introduction : 
Mircom's SERlES 7000 Fire Alarm Control Units provide a large capacity of supervised Class A or 6 (UL Style D 
or B) Initiating Circuits, and supervised Class A or 6 (UL Style Z b r  Y) indicating Circuits. All Circuits are.supervised 
for opens and ground faults, and Indicating Circuits fur shorts. Optional Modules include additional Initiating and 
Indicating Circuits, Relay, and Polarity Reversal & City Tie. Flush or surface mountable enclosures can be used for 
retrofits and on new installations. 

1.1 Overall Features: 
T 

T 

T 

T 
T 
T 
T 

T 
T 
T 
T 
T 

-- Basic unit has 8 Class B (Style B) Initiating Circuits which may be configured as 4 Class A (Style D) Circuits. 
These are configurable as Alarm, Verified Alarm, Waterflow Alarm, Sprinkler Alarm, Latching or Non-Latching 
Supervisory, or Trouble-Only Circuits. There are two LED's per Circuit; one for Trouble (Amber), and one for 
Status (RedlAmber). 
Basic unit has 4 Power Limited Class A/B (Style ZN) Indicating Circuits with individual trouble indicators. Each 
Circuit can be configured as Audible (silenceable) or Visual (non-silenceable). Audibles may be steady, 
Temporal Code, California Code, or March Time. 
Initiating and Indicating Circuits may be individually Disconnected by a DIP Switch (Slide-Switch on 'S" 
Versions for the USA Market only). 
Configurable Signal Silence Inhibit, Auto Signal Silence, Two-Stage Operation, One-Man Walk Test. 
Subsequent Alarm, Supervisory, and Trouble operation 
Two outputs for 4 wire resettable smoke power supply (200 mA each Max., 300 mA total Max.) 
Auxiliary Relay Contacts for Common Alarm and Common Supervisory (disconnectable), and a Common 
Trouble relay. 
RS-485 Interface for RA-1000 Series Remote Multiplex Annunciators. 
Optional Modules for additional Initiating, Indicating, & Relay Circuits,& City Tie & Polarity Reversal Signalling. 
Easy Configuration via Push-Buttons and Switches. 
Extensive transient protection 
Surface Mountable Enclosures, Flush Trims Available 

1.2 Controls and Indicators: 8 Push-Buttons, 16 Common Indicators, provision for up to 24 Circuits 
(Expansion Chassis adds provision for up to another 48 Circuits) 

J 

L 
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7.7 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTIONS 

The power supply is part of the Main Chassis. The ratings are: 

BAT 

BLACK 

RED 
TO 24 VDC 
BAlTERY 

Model 

Model 

4- 

TO DEDICATED 
120VAC, 60 HZ 
BRANCH CIRCUIT 
A 
I l l  

MCC-1024-61s) Main Chassis: 
Electrical input ratings: 120 VAC, 60 Hz, 4 A main primary circuit breaker 
Power supply total current: 
Battery Fuse on Main Module: 

6 A maximum 
Replace with 20 Amp, 1-1/4" Fast Acting Fuse 

MCC-l024-12(S) Main Chassis: 
Electrical input ratings: 
Power supply total current: 
Battery Fuse on Main Module: 

120 VAC, 60 Hz, 4 A main primary circuit breaker 
12 A maximum 
Replace with 20 Amp, 1-1/4" Fast Acting Fuse 

CAUTION: Do not exceed power supply ratings. 

See Appendix for specifications. Wire as shown using proper wire gauges. 



. 
Model: PR-100 Polarity Reversal and RA-1000 Series Remote Multiplex 

City Tie Module An nu ncia tor Panels 

I t  

UP TO UP TO UP TO 
32 ZONES 0 ZONES 128 ZONES 

3.1 CHASSIS TYPES 

Model: MCC-1024-6 Main Chassis with 8 Style B / 4 Style D Initiating Circuits, 4 Style Y or Z Indicating 
Circuits, and a 6 ampere Power Supply. See Module Specifications for more detail. 

Model: MCC-1024-12 Same as MCC-1024-6, but with a 12 ampere Power Supply. See Module Specifications 
for more detail. 

Model: MCC-1024-68 Same as MCC-1024-6, but with Disconnect Slide Switches instead of DIP Switches. For 
the USA Market only. 

Model: MCC-1024-12s Same as MCC-1024-12, but with Disconnect Slide Switches instead of DIP Switches. For 
the USA Market only. 

Expander Chassis for up to 48 additional Zones / Circuits. DIP Switches for Disconnect 
only. See Module Specifications for more detail. 

Model: ECH-1048 

3.2 SERIES 1000 FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL - KITS 

Model: FA-1 008K Expandable Kit for the Canadian Market, 8 Class B (or 4 Class A) Initiating & 4 (Class 
Aor 9) Indicating Circuits, Expandable to 24 Circuits, 6 Amp Power Supply (MCC-1024-6 
Main Chassis in a BB-1024 Enclosure). 
Expandable Kit for the USA Market, 8 Class B (or 4 Class A) Initiating & 4 (Class A or 
B) Indicating Circuits, Expandable to 24 Circuits, 6 Amp Power Supply (MCC-1024-6 
Main Chassis in a BB-l024R Enclosure). 
Non-Expandable Kit for the Canadian Market only, 12 Class B Initiating & 2 Class B 
Indicating Circuits Fire Alarm Kit. 6 Amp Power Supply. 'Packaged in a BB-1024 
Enclosure. 

Model: FA-1008KU 

Model: FA-1012K 

For any other sizes, etc., components are ordered separately. 

3.3 SERIES 1000 ACCESSORIES 

Model: MP-300 EOL Resistor Plate 
Model: MP-300R EOL Resistor Plate, Red 
Model: MP-300s EOL Resistor Plate, Stainless steel finish 
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3.0 SYSTEM COMPONENTS 

Model: BB-1024 Surface Endosure 24 Circuits 
BB-1072 Surface Endosure 72 Circuits 
(add suffix R for Red Enclosure) 

!Ill 08-1024 7 EialOR 

Model: FA-I024TR Flush Trim Ring 
FA-I072TR Flush Trim Ring 
(add another suffix R for Red Enclosure) 

Model: Batteries (6.5 to 40 AH) 

W = 5 15/16n W = 5 15/16" w=71/8" 
H=3314"  H=33/4" H = 6 1 Q '  
D = 2 9/16" D = 4" D=3" f-gfEJJm 

BA-1065 BA-110 BA-117 

Model: MCC-1024-6 6 A Main Chassis 
MCC-1024-12 12 A Main Chassis 
(add Suffix S for Slide Switches) 

-l 

~ 

Model: ECH-1048 48 Display Expander Chassis 

Model: Circuit Adder Modules 
DM-lOOqA), SGM-l004(A). RM-l008(A), 
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DA C T- 7 OOA 
Digital Communicator 

INSTALLATION and OPERATION MANUAL 

\ 

C p4 11 

~~ ~ 

=NOTICE 
All information, documentation, and specifications contained in this manual are subject to 
change without prior notice by the manufacturer. 

02001 by Mircom Technologies Limited 
Printed in CANADA, September 2001 
LT-639 Rev.9 



INTRODUCTIONS AND FEATURES 

DACT-IOOA: A single board Digital Communicator that can connect via Contact Closure Inputs on a single ribbon cable to 
a Mircom Fire Alarm Control Panel (FACP) such as the FA-200 Series. It can transmit Common Alarm, 
Common Supervisory, and Common Trouble information on two telephone lines. 

J 
J 

J 
J 

Communicates to a FACP via Contact Closure Inputs (DACT-IOOA). 
User Configurable with CFG-100 Configuration Tool. This includes a 4-Line LCD Display and Keypad in a rugged metal 
enclosure, with a ribbon cable to connect to the Communicator. 
Communicates to a Central Monitoring Station using Adernco Contact ID or SIA DCS Protocols. 
The DACT-IOOA can transmit Common-Alarm, Common Supervisory and Common Trouble information on two 
telephone lines. 

4 

The DACT Products continuously supervise the state of each of two connected Telco Lines (at approximately 1 
minute intervals’ by a Line-DC level measurement. If supervision fails, a Line #I or Line #2 Trouble event will be 
reported, Once a’Line has been restored, a Line Trouble Restored event will be reported. The product will always 
report events sorted in the order in which they are received / recognized. The products are capable of reporting 
multiple event to a single Account number, within a single call session. Up to 3 retries, for a single message not yet 
reported, will be made within a single call-attempt. A failure to communicate to either or both Accounts will generate 
a corresponding event which will be queued for reporting. 

\ 

4 
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RAM-208 
Remote Multiplex Annunciator Panels 

WIRING and INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION 

, 

C O M W O N  LICNAL 
TROUBLE SILENCED 

REOET 

=NOTICE 
All information, documentation, and specifications contained in this manual are subject to change without prior 
notice by the manufacturer. 

0 1  999 by Mircom Technologies Limited 
Printed in CANADA, November 1999 
LT-648 Rev.2 



I NTRO D UCTlO N : 

Mircom's RAM-208 Annunciator is an 8 Circuit Annunciator for use with Mircom's FA-201, FA-202, FA-204, FA-204E Fire Alarm 
Control Panels. The annunciators mount into standard 4-gang electrical boxes, and may not be expanded. Control access is 
by a keyswitch. Each Circuit Indicator is a bi-colour LED that is automatically configured to match the Fire Alarm Control Panel 
configuration. 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION: 

.a 
Secure 
With 
#6-32 
Scraws 

U,.''' Clear Lexan 

t .  
NOTES: Note that the RAM-208 is supplied with NP-386 Labels for zone identification. 

This Annunciator displays Initiating Circuit Status only (no individual Circuit Troubles). Indicating and Relay 
Circuits are not remotely displayed. See the Fire Alarm Control Panel Manual for more details. 

The RAM-208 has a keyswitch to enable the four slide-switch controls. The key should be appropriately 
secured. 

2 



CONTROLS 8 DISPLAYS: 
For orecise definitions of Control 8 Display operation, refer to the manual for the Fire Alarm Control Panel that the Annunciator 

Maximum for MAXIMUM WIRING RUN TO LAST ANNUNCIATOR MAX. LOOP 
RESISTANCE 

18AWG 16AWG 14AWG 12AWG 

Amperes ft m ft rn ft m ft m Ohms 

0.30 470 143 750 229 1200 366 1900 579 6 

0.60 235 71 375 114 600 183 850 259 3 

0.90 156 47 250 76 400 122 570 174 2 

1.20 118 36 185 56 300 91 425 129 1.5 

1.50 94 29 150 46 240 73 343 105 1.2 

1.70 78 24 125 38 200 61 285 87 1 .o 

all Annunciators 
‘I 

J 

is being connected to. 

Controls 
System Reset, Signal Silence, 
Buzzer Silence, Lamp Test. 

WIRING INSTRUCTION: 

The RS-485 Wiring to the RAM-208 Module is 
recommended to be Twisted Shielded Pair as 
shown in the diagram. The wire gauge may be; 

22 AWG up to 
20 AWG up to 
18 AWG up to 

2000 ft. 
4000 ft. 
8000 ft. 

The RS-485 wiring from the Fire Alarm Control 
Panel to the Annunciator(s) must be point-to-point 
from the FA Panel to the first Annunciator, then the 
next Annunciator, and so on. No star-wirinq or T- 
t am ins  is allowed. Each RAM-208 Annunciator 
Module has a 120 ohm End-of-Line Resistor on 
its RS-485 Output terminals. This is removed on all 
except the last wired Module. 

The 24 VDC field wiring needs to be of an 
appropriate gauge for the number of annunciators 
and the total wiring run length. See the 
Specifications section “Current Drain for  Battery 
Calculations”, and calculate the Maximum current 
for all Annunciators summed together ... 

Displays 
AC On, Common Trouble, Signal Silence, 
8 Circuit Status LED’s. 

24 VDC 

INPUT 

24v0c [I 

Its465 INPUT [ i 

- 
0 
0 

A 

V 

24 VDC POWER TO 
NEXT ANNUNCIATOR 

W 1 4  VDC POWER FROU FIRE A U R U  CONTROL 
PANEL OR PREVIOUS ANNUNCUTOR 

0 v 

0‘ n 
RIA15 FROY F I R E M Y  OR PREVIOUS 
ANNUNCMTOR TTWISTED WIELDED PAIR1 

NOTE: A U  CIRCUITS ARE POWER LIMITED AND 
MUST USE TYPE FPL. FPLR. OR FPLP POWER 
LIMITED CABLE. 

WARNING!! 
Accidentally connecting any of the 24 VDC wires to the RS-485 wiring Will result in damaqe to the Annunciator 
andlor to the Fire Alarm Control Panel to which it is connected !!! 

3 



UNDERWRITER'S LABS INC. (UL) 
UNITED STATES: 2-WIRE SMOKE DETECTOR CONTROL PANEL COMPATIBILITY 

SLR-8358-2 

NOTES: 
1) 

2). 

Whether mixing different models of compatible smoke detectors, or using the same model on the same Circuit, total 
standby current of all detectors must not exceed 3 mA. 
The below listed Smoke Detectors are compatible with Initiating Circuits having Compatibility Identifier "A". 

HD-6 55uA @ 24VDC 713-5U I701E. 701U. 702E. 702U 

713-6U I701E, 701U, 702E. 702U 

721U I702E, 702U 

721UT I 702E. 702U 

SMOKE DETECTOR I COMPATIBILITY I RATED 11 SMOKE DETECTOR I COMPATIBILITY I RATED 

Sl lA-SO0 0.10 mA 

0.10 mA Sl lA-SO0 

MAKE MODEL I IDENTIFIER STANDBY MAKE MODEL I BASE IDENTIFIER STANDBY 
BASE HEAD I BASE CURRENT HEAD I BASE CURRENT 

1151 IB116LP 

1400 

1451 I B401 

SLR-24/NS6-220 

DETECTION SYSTEMS INC. 

A - A  0.12 mA 

A - NIA 0.10 mA 
A - A  0.12 mA 

722U I702E. 702U - A - - 
732U I702E. 702U. 702RE. 702RU 

I S Y S T ~ S E N S O R  

A - N/A 0.12 m A 3  
0.12mA 

I. 702U. 702RE. 702RU 

A - A  1 0.12 mA 

A - A  I 0.12mA 

SlOA - N/A I 0.lOmA 

SlOA - N/A 0.10 mA 

0.10 mA ' S l l A - N I A  

SlOA - SO0 I 0.lOmA 

SlOA - SO0 I 0.lOmA 

SlOA - So0 I 0.lOmA 

SlOA - SO0 J 0.lOmA 
I 0.10 mA SlOA - SO0 

DS282 

1451 184018 A - A  0.12 mA 

1451 184068 ' A - A  0.12 mA 
1451DH I DH400 A - A  0.12 mA 

c 

B - NIA 0.10 mA 
B - NIA 0.10 mA 

B - N/A I 0.lOmA I 
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TO: Bob Gaudreau 

From: 

Date: 12/08/2004 

Mbe Nugent/iManager of Inspection Services 

R6: Building # 7 1039 Riverside St. (33 1 A001) 

I have commenced the review of the remainder of the building plans and require the following 

W A j  5v~n~t-r~~b b1rt.i > a c r a ~ ~ ~  
information from your design team prior to allowing the next phase of construction: 

The “Kirby” plans arc not stamped. 
Need a c r o s  section of the fire separation assembly wi LL listing 
Need a Fire glazing detail w/ ASTM testing standard. 
Need elevations to determine if the entrances will need stairs (based on the site plan there is a 
2 foot to four foot difference between grade md the FFE. Need smctural details of the stairs 
and or ramps w/ tread, riser, guard and width details. Any exrerior stairway must be protected 
from the accumulation of Ice and Snow. 
Will the Fire Suprtssion system be installed above and belotv the Office area Ceiling, 

Please provide flame ’spread and smoke development info in the interior finishes in 
compliance w/ Chapter 8 of the 2003 IBC. 
What type of Fire alarm system, please provide specs. 
Please provide documentation tha~ thc point loads associated with the HVAC Units has been ~ & . W I T ~ I Z , ~  WRLI 

accounted for in the Kirby design, and provide stamped installation plans, 
Retaining wall height and specs.. .Guard may be required, if so guard info. 

1) 
4 

4) - 3) 
4 7  - 4) 

f i  
fQWs-Dt- - 

- h a d *  9.Lutl do 
ACT *tomu,&’‘ 56; ~ U J E - W ~  What will the ceiling be? Need cross section. 

7) I 1 

9) 
t ( e ~ ~ e . r  b c -  8) 

App. rrrw CU 

dutrcb X . r ~ b  10) 
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Ilec a9 04 03:49p 

Wire Glass Certification 

GUARDIAN 

This is to certify that [he Polished Wire Giass manufactured by Pilkington. and distribute9 by Guardian 
lnduslries Corp.. and its subsidiar-ies fully complies with USA Federal Specification DD-G-451 d ,  Type 11, 
Class I & II, Form 1, quolily q8. mesh M I  8 M2, polished both faces and ASTM standard specifications far 
flat glass ASTM C 1036. Tnis glass has also been lested and complies with tesl standard ANSI 297.1 Of 
the American National Standards Instilute. Mesh opening MZ requires rnaxlrnum openings in the mash I O  
not exceed 5/8" between wire inlerst?cIions measured along a side Or  Hie square. 

Additianally, the Polished Wire Glass Is tested and approved for use as a [ire retardant glazing material LO 
forty-five (45) minutes by Warnock Hersey lnternational Inc., roference file no. WH1495-O693A, and by 
Underwriters Laboratories Iqz., file no. R7273-1 December 7.  1973. Also, it conforms to all specificatians 
of NFPA ao. 

If you require any additional informalion, do nol hesitate to contact us at any of the followinQ Commarcial 
Glass Contcrs: 

Scarborcugh, Ontario 
476/292-1481 

This paga was lasl updaled an Monday; March 2 .  15'9s 

_a 


